Members are required to submit to the City an order or statement from the appropriate military 
commander as evidence of such duty.  There is not a requirement that the service be in one 
continuous period of time.  The maximum number of hours for which payment will be made in 
any one (1) calendar year under this provision is one hundred seventy-six (176) hours.  Members 
of those components listed in paragraph one above will be granted emergency leave for mob, riot, 
flood, civil defense, or similar duties when so ordered by the Governor to assist civil authorities.  
Such emergency leave will be without pay if it exceeds authorized military leave for the year (31

[...]

candidates, seniority of service within the City shall be one factor considered when selecting from 
among the field of qualified candidates.

Section 30.3.  Probation.  All employees and applicants not already employed at the City who are 
hired into vacancies shall serve a three hundred sixty-five (365) day probationary period.  During 
their probationary period, applicants who were not already employed at the City and were hired 
into vacancies shall serve at the pleasure of the Mayor.  Before the end of the probationary period, 
the City shall provide notice to the employee of the decision to retain or to not retain the employee